
For requests for further information 
Contact: Katie Small  
Tel: 01270 686465  
E-Mail: katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 16th March, 2023 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Committee Suites 1,2,3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 

December 2022.  
 

4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 There is no facility to allow questions by members of the public at meetings of the 

Scrutiny Committee. However, a period of 10 minutes will be provided at the 
beginning of such meetings to allow members of the public to make a statement on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the committee, subject to individual speakers 
being restricted to 3 minutes. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 
 
 

5. Flood Risk Management Functions by Flood Risk Management Agencies  
(Pages 9 - 46) 

 
 To receive presentations by flood risk management agencies (Cheshire East 

Highways, Cheshire Fire Authority, United Utilities, Environment Agency).  
 

6. Violence & Intimidation against Women & Girls (presentation to follow)   
 
 To receive a presentation on Cheshire East’s response to violence and intimidation 

against Women and Girls.  
 

7. Pharmacy Provision in Rural Communities  (Pages 47 - 60) 
 
 To receive a report from Public Health on the Pharmacy Provision in Rural 

Communities.  
 

8. Work Programme  (Pages 61 - 64) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors L Anderson, R Bailey, L Crane, A Gregory, B Murphy, 
D Murphy (Vice-Chair), M Simon, L Smetham, R Vernon and L Wardlaw (Chair) 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 8 December, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
Councillor D Murphy (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors L Anderson, S Carter, L Crane, B Murphy, M Simon, L Smetham, 
R Vernon and P Redstone (substituting).  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care 
Sandra Murphy, Head of Adult Safeguarding  
Richard Christopherson, Locality Manager – Community Safety 
Nichola Thompson, Director of Commissioning   
Brian Reed, Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
Katie Small, Democratic Services Manager 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
Clare Little, Home Office Regional Advisor for NW/NE England 
Fiona Walton, Deputy Director of Operations, East Cheshire NHS Trust 
Adele Gatley, General Manager, East Cheshire NHS Trust 
Mark Wilkinson, Cheshire East Place Director - NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside 

 
 

53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Bailey (Councillor P 

Redstone substituting), Councillor D Marren and Councillor A Gregory.  

 
54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In the interest of openness, Councillor L Wardlaw declared that she occasionally 

worked for the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Trust. 

 
55 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public registered to speak.  

 
56 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2022 be approved and 
signed by the Chair. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 
57 PREVENT & CHANNEL  

 
Clare Little, Home Office Regional Advisor for NW/NE England attended the 

Committee meeting and provided a joint presentation with officers on the national 

Prevent strategy. Members received an overview of how this national agenda 

works locally across Cheshire East and how Elected Members can raise 

awareness within their communities. Committee Members noted that: 

The current national terrorism threat in the United Kingdom was ‘substantial’ 

which meant that an attack was highly likely. There had been over a dozen 

terrorist attacks in the UK since 2015 which had led to over 40 fatalities. Since 

2017, the Home Office had been able to foil over 30 late-stage terrorist plots. It 

was highlighted that the financial impact of the attacks on the economy had been 

significant, with attacks in 2017 costing £137m in direct costs and nearly £2bn in 

indirect costs. 

Sandra Murphy, Head of Adult Safeguarding and Chair of the Prevent Channel 

Panel in Cheshire East provided the Committee with an overview of the Channel 

Panel process and also the Dovetail Programme which covered nine Local 

Authorities in the Northwest.   

 

Richard Christopherson, Locality Manager (Community Safety), provided some 

key headlines from the Annual Channel Panel report. Committee Members noted 

the following: 

 The main referral source came from the education sector (53%), and the 

age profile of those referrals ranged between 12-43. 

 86% of the referrals were male.  

 A number of the referrals of young people often had autism and/or mental 

health conditions. 

 There were an increasing number of referrals from within the Congleton 

area.  

 

Committee Members were updated on the future of the Dovetail Programme. It 

was confirmed that the pilot project may come to an end – a formal decision had 

not yet been made. A decision was expected to be taken by Ministers early in the 

New Year.  

Committee Members were invited to ask questions. Key discussions were noted 

as follows: 

 Members queried how success would be measured, how much 

Cheshire East spent on Prevent, and where the funding came from.   

 

Officers confirmed that the work of Prevent was part of ‘business as usual’ duties 

under safeguarding procedures. It was confirmed that Cheshire East received 

£160k annually from the Police and Crime Commissioner Fund to support all 

priorities through SCEP. Funding for Intervention Providers came directly from 

the Home Office. There was no other dedicated funding from national 

Government to Cheshire East for the Prevent programme. It was highlighted that 

success could be measured through the action and self-assessment plans which 

were overseen by the Home Office and rated as ‘Good’ overall.  

Page 4



 Members queried the use of percentage figures, and requested the 

total number of individuals being referred, rather than percentages. 

 

Officers agreed to provide a written response to all Committee Members. 

 Members queried the overall number of individuals that had accessed 

support in Cheshire East. 

 

Officers agreed to provide a written response to all Committee Members. 

Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care, provided Committee Members with 

an overview of the roles and responsibilities of Elected Members in supporting 

the Prevent programme. Section 26 of the Counterterrorism and Security Act 

2015 placed a duty on Local Authorities to have due regard to the need to 

prevent people from being drawn into terrorism as part of their day-to-day work. 

RESOLVED:  

a) An update on the Prevent Programme, including the future of the Dovetail 

Programme be added to the Committee Work Programme.   

b) The Prevent Annual Report and Self-Assessment to be added to the 

Committee Work Programme.   

c) 
[...]
ng 

and provided a presentation on Integrated Care Systems (ICS) and Working with 

Scrutiny. Committee Members noted the following: 

An overview was provided on the NHS structures in England since 1 July 2022. 

Historically, a single Cheshire CCG served the Cheshire area. CCGs were 

abolished and replaced with Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) – statutory 

organisations commissioned to meet the health needs of Cheshire and 

Merseyside residents.  

Another key element of the ICS was the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) which 

brought together key organisations (Local Authorities, NHS, Healthwatch etc) to 

look at effective partnership working.  

Members received an update on plans to return maternity services to 

Macclesfield District General Hospital. Services at Macclesfield were suspended 

at the start of the COVID pandemic. It was highlighted that whilst there had been 

a clear focus to return services, there were four factors that needed to be 

achieved before this could be done: 

 The Trust needed a partner to work with and this had been identified in 

the form of Stockport NHS Foundation Trust. 

 Funding was needed – higher staffing standards and levels were required 

as a result of several maternity scandals across the NHS. There was a 

reasonable expectation of additional investment. 

 Additional staffing would be needed – additional recruitment of midwives, 

consultants, and anaesthetists would be required in order to safely bring 

back maternity services. There were concerns around the ability to recruit 

sufficient anaesthetists as there was a general shortage across the NHS.  

 Beds on the Macclesfield site would need to be made available as 

maternity beds had been reused for those attending A&E. Work was 

underway to resolve this. 

 

Committee Members were invited to ask questions. 

 Members queried why the staff from Macclesfield Maternity Unit couldn’t 

return to Macclesfield hospital. 

 

It was confirmed that staff would return to Macclesfield Hospital, when the 

services returned.  Additional staff were needed to meet higher NHS wide 

standards on staffing maternity units.  No decision had yet been made as to 

Page 6



whether it would be possible for maternity services to return – the current 

suspension remained in place and would expire in April 2023. A decision would 

need to be taken before this date to determine if the suspension needed to be 

extended further or another option identified The NHS were fully committed to 

returning maternity services to Macclesfield however there was key criteria that 

needed to be met before services could safely return. It was noted that those 

members of staff who worked within the Maternity Unit pre-COVID had been 

temporarily relocated to other hospitals. 

Cllr M Simon left the meeting at 12.33pm. 

 Members queried at what point the issue of maternity services at 

Macclesfield hospital became a significant variation and require full 

consultation and formal discussion at Scrutiny Committee.  

 

It was confirmed that the next stage of decision making on maternity services 

would be early in the New Year. It was suggested that should the NHS make a 

decision to not return maternity services to Macclesfield Hospital, there would 

need to be a formal briefing to Scrutiny, but that stage had not yet been reached. 

RESOLVED: 

a) An update on Maternity Services at Macclesfield Hospital to be added to 

the Committee Work Programme.  

b) Underlying delivery of the new ICS from a local point of view / update on 

success of Winter Plan to be added to the Work Programme.  

c) That the Integrated Care Systems and Working with Scrutiny presentation 

be received and noted. 

 
60 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Katie Small, Democratic Services Manager, updated the Committee on the Work 

Programme. The Committee was advised of the following update to the Work 

Programme since the last meeting. 

 Flood Risk Management – there would be a representative from the Fire 

Authority and United Utilities attending.  

 

RESOLVED:  

a) That the Committee Work Programme be received and noted.  

b) Update on the return of maternity services to Macclesfield Hospital to be 

added to the Committee Work Programme. 

c) Update on the delivery of the ICS and the impact on residents to be added to 

the Committee Work Programme. 

d) Update on the Prevent Programme (including the Dovetail Project) to be 

added to the Committee Work Programme.  

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.58 pm 
 

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
 

Page 7



 
 
 

Page 8



08/03/2023

OFFICIAL 1

Lead Local Flood Authority

Scrutiny Committee

16th March 2023

Presentation by: Mike Barnett – Head of Highways

OFFICIAL

Risk Management Authorities
The Canal & River Trust are not a Risk Management 

Authority under the Flood and Water Management Act 

2010

Flood Source
Environment 

Agency
LLFA

United 

Utilities

Cheshire East 

Highways

Highways 

England 

Main River x

Ordinary Watercourse x

Surface water from other sources x

Groundwater flooding x

Sewer flooding x

Water supply infrastructure x

Surface water from highway x x

OFFICIAL

1

2

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



08/03/2023

OFFICIAL 2

Lead Local 

Flood 

Authorities are 

responsible for

Managing the 

flood risk 
associated with:

• Ordinary 
watercourses

• Surface water
• Groundwater

OFFICIAL

▪ Manage the flood risk associated with Ordinary 
watercourses, Surface water & Groundwater

▪ Produce a Local Flood Risk Management Strategy

▪ Investigate internal property / business flooding 

▪ Report on significant flood events (S19)

▪ Consent activities on ordinary watercourses

▪ Provide planning advice as a statutory consultee 
(flooding, drainage and SUDS)

▪ Maintain an Asset Register  

In addition the Council has permissive powers to:

▪ Enforce the Land Drainage Act 1991 where 
applicable 

▪ Designate Features

▪ Make byelaws

Lead 
[...]
eeting: 

 
16 March 2023 

 
Report Title: 

 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment findings relating to 
rural communities across Cheshire East 

 
Report of: 

 
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
SC/11/22-23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to update members of findings from the finalised 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) in relation to community pharmacy 
provision in rural communities within Cheshire East.  

1.2. The production of the PNA supports three outcomes from the Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy 2018-21:  Create a place that supports health and 

wellbeing for everyone living in Cheshire East; improving the mental health 

and wellbeing of people living and working in Cheshire East; and enable 

more people to live well for longer. 

1.3. This report also outlines the initial approach to considering the implications 

for Cheshire East of Lloyds Pharmacy closures, which are planned 

nationwide, and also of newly published Census 2021 data.  

 

 

2. Executive Summary 

 

2.1 Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board has a statutory responsibility to 

publish an up-to-date statement of pharmaceutical needs every 3 years. 

 

2.2 PNAs are used by the NHS to make decisions on which NHS funded 

services need to be provided by local community pharmacies. These 

Page 47 Agenda Item 7



 

OFFICIAL 

services are part of local health care and public health and affect NHS 

budgets.  

 

2.3 The current final PNA was published in September 2022. This incorporated 

intelligence from the public consultation.  

 

2.4 The overall conclusion of the PNA 2022 was that pharmaceutical provision 

in Cheshire East is adequate. This means that there are enough 

pharmacies across Cheshire East and that their opening hours and the 

services they provide are suitable. People can also seek support from 

pharmacies in other local authorities nearby. This is importan
[...]
 the England average (6,565) which 

is consistent with having fewer pharmacies per 100,000 population. This 

might involve a change in the skill mix and capacity within each pharmacy 

to cope with the predicted additional demand. 

 

 A potential future gap of pharmaceutical provision in Basford, Crewe was 

identified due to a large, planned housing development. It is 

recommended that this is monitored for as the housing development 

progresses over the lifecycle of this PNA.  

 

 Pharmacies have a continued important case-finding role in relation to 

high blood pressure. 

 

 Pharmacies continue to have a role in supporting patients to recover 

quickly from minor ailments. 

 

 Over the lifetime of this PNA, the Health and Wellbeing Board will actively 

consider pharmacy issues and need over the next three years and 

regularly consider the need for additional (supplementary) statements to 

update on any substantial changes that emerge. 

 

Page 52



 

OFFICIAL 

2.9 Lloyds Pharmacy has announced that it plans to close 237 branches of its 

pharmacies within Sainsbury’s supermarkets across the country. There are 

2 planned closures in Cheshire East, one in Nantwich and one in 

Macclesfield. Members of the Public Health Intelligence team will be 

working with the Local Pharmaceutical Committee to understand 

implications for the recommendations within the recently published PNA 

and to determine next steps including whether a supplementary statement 

is required. This group will also consider the implications of newly published 

Census 2021 on population estimates. 

 

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. The Scrutiny Committee note the findings of the PNA and its 

recommendations. 

3.2. The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the next steps in relation to 

considering the implications of planned pharmacy closures and newly 

published Census data. 

 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. Every Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) in England has 
[...]
irls 

To receive a report on 

the Cheshire East 

response to violence & 

Intimidation against 

Women & Girls. 

Director of Adult 
Social Services 

N/A 

 
 

Protect and 
support our 

communities and 
safeguard 

children, adults at 
risk and families 

from abuse, 
neglect and 
exploitation 

N/A 

SC/05/22-23 
Not before 

1st Jun 2023 

Update on Cheshire 
and Merseyside 

Commissioned work 

To receive an update by 

Cheshire and Wirral 

Partnership (CWP) NHS 

Foundation Trust, on 

the Cheshire and 

Merseyside 

commissioned group for 

patients specifically 

prone to suicidal 

tendencies. 

Executive Director 
Adults, Health and 

Integration 

N/A 

 
 

Reduce health 
inequalities across 

the borough 
N/A 

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 8



 

OFFICIAL 

SC/17/22-23 
 

TBC 

Return of intrapartum 
care to Macclesfield 

District General 
Hospital 

An update from East 

Cheshire NHS Trust on 

the return of intrapartum 

care to Macclesfield 

District General 

Hospital.  

 

N/A 

 
 

Reduce health 
inequalities across 

the borough 
N/A 

SC/18/22-23 TBC 
Covid-19 Vaccination 

Update 

An update on the 

recovery and reset from 

the Covid-19 Pandemic 

including current 

vaccination statistics. 

Director of 
Commissioning 

N/A 

 
 

Reduce health 
inequalities across 

the borough 
N/A 

SC/14/22-23 TBC 
Fire Safety 

Presentation 

To receive a 

presentation on fire 

safety across Cheshire 

East.   

 

*Meeting to be held at 

Safety Central TBC. 

Director of Adult 
Social Services 

N/A 

 
 

Protect and 
support our 

communities and 
safeguard 

children, adults at 
risk and families 

from abuse, 
neglect and 
exploitation 

N/A 

SC/20/22-23 TBC 

Delivery of new 
Integrated Care 

System and success 
of the Winter Plan 

To receive an update 

from Cheshire and 

Merseyside NHS on the 

delivery of the new 

Integrated Care System 

(ICS) and success of 

the Winter Plan. 

Executive Director 
Adults, Health and 

Integration 

N/A 

 
 

Reduce health 
inequalities across 

the borough 
 

SC/21/22-23 TBC 

Future of Congleton 
War Memorial and 
Knutsford Cottage 

Hospital 

 
Executive Director 
Adults, Health and 

Integration 

 
 

 
  

SC/19/22-23 TBC 

Safer Cheshire East 
Partnership (SCEP) 
Annual Report and 

Strategic Intelligence 
Assessment 

To receive the Safer 

Cheshire East 

Partnership Annual 

Report and Strategic 

Intelligence 

Assessment.  

 

N/A 

 
 

Work together with 
residents and 

partners to support 
people and 

communities to be 
strong and 

resilient 

 

P
age 62



 

OFFICIAL 

SC/10/22-23 TBC 
Prevent & Channel 

Update 

To receive an update on 

the Prevent and 

Channel Programme 

following the publication 

of the National 

Independent Review of 

Prevent. 

 

N/A 

 
 

Protect and 
support our 

communities and 
safeguard 

children, adults at 
risk and families 

from abuse, 
neglect and 
exploitation 

N/A 

SC/13/22-23 TBC 
Overview & Scrutiny 

of the Domestic 
Homicide Review 

To scrutinise the Safer 
Cheshire East 
Partnership (SCEP) 
Action Plans and 
recommendations in 
respect of the Domestic 
Homicide Review. 

Director of Adult 
Social Services 

N/A 

 
 

Protect and 
support our 

communities and 
safeguard 

children, adults at 
risk and families 

from abuse, 
neglect and 
exploitation 

N/A 

 P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Flood Risk Management Functions by Flood Risk Management Agencies
	5 Flood Risk Management Functions by Flood Risk Management Agencies
	Flooding on the highway - March 23v3  -  V4

	5 Flood Risk Management Functions by Flood Risk Management Agencies
	Cheshire East Scrutiny Committee 160323 Fire Authority Presentation.pdf V2

	5 Flood Risk Management Functions by Flood Risk Management Agencies
	Cheshire East Scrutiny presentation united utilities

	5 Flood Risk Management Functions by Flood Risk Management Agencies
	CE_scrutiny_Mar

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 16th March, 2023 in the Committee Suites 1,2,3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
Councillor D Murphy (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors L Anderson, L Crane, B Murphy, M Simon, L Smetham, 
P Redstone, R Vernon, S Handley and D Edwardes. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

Mike Barnett, Head of Highways Cheshire East 
Mark Heywood, Cheshire East Highways  
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care  
Richard Christopherson, Locality Manager – Community Safety  
Dr Suzie Roberts, Public Health Consultant  
Guy Kilminster, Head of Health Improvement 
Katie Small, Democratic Services Manager  
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer  
 
OTHER ATTENDEES  
 

Neil Griffith, Assistant Chief Fire Officer (Cheshire Fire Authority) 

Matt Barlow, Station Manager (Cheshire Fire Authority) 

Sam Sloan, Network Business Manager (United Utilities) 

Emma Birch, Area Engagement Lead (United Utilities) 

David Brown, Senior Advisor – Flood Risk Management (Environment Agency) 

Paul Gates, Area Flood Risk Manager (Environment Agency) 

Ben Scott, Area Flood Risk Manager (Environment Agency) 

Claire Jesson, Local Police Unit Commander (Cheshire Police) 

 
The Chair referred to the sad death of the late Councillor Steve Carter who 
represented the Hurdsfield Ward and was also a member of the Scrutiny 
Committee. The Committee passed on their condolences to the family and 
friends of late Councillor Carter. 

 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Sally Handley, newly appointed member of the 
Scrutiny Committee, to the meeting.  

 
61 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rachel Bailey and 
Andrew Gregory. Councillors Patrick Redstone and David Edwardes were 
present as substitutes.  



62 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interest of openness, Councillor Wardlaw declared that she 
occasionally worked for the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Trust. 
Councillor D Murphy declared that he was a member of the Cheshire Fire 
Authority. 
 

63 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Cllr Wardlaw referred to the Prevent information that had been requested 
at the last meeting. It was requested that consideration was given to how 
Committee Members could receive this information in the future.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2022 be approved 
and signed by the Chair.   
 

64 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public registered to speak.  
 

65 FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT FUNCTIONS BY FLOOD RISK 
MANAGEMENT AGENCIES  
 
Committee Members received presentations on flood risk management 
functions from key colleagues representing Cheshire East Highways 
(LLFA), Ringway Jacobs, Cheshire Fire Authority, United Utilities and the 
Environment Agency. Representatives updated Committee Members on 
the role of their organisations in the event of flooding, how they 
communicated and worked with partners and what needed to be improved 
in the future.  
 
The Committee and representatives in attendance agreed that the 
responsibility to manage flood risk was shared and that whilst there had 
been clear progress made in improving communication between all 
agencies, this needed to be developed upon even further in the future to 
ensure effective collaborative working.  It was highlighted that the key 
priority for all agencies was to identify opportunities to demonstrate joined 
up working, educating residents on flood risk and jointly seeking further 
funding opportunities for flood risk management. 
 
Key comments noted:  
 

- It was noted that the Cheshire East budget for flood risk 
management, from 1 April 2023, would be separated from highway 
drainage. Committee Members requested that further detailed 
information on this budget (and the % allocated to LLFA) was 
shared with Committee Members.  Mike Barnett committed to 
providing a written response.  



 
- Committee Members requested further information on the number 

of local schemes for mitigating food risk that were 
completed/outstanding for 22-23 and also an indication of the 
number of schemes planned for 23-24. Mike Barnett committed to 
providing a written response.  
 

- Committee Members raised concerns relating to the number of 
planning applications being approved for new homes to be built on 
floodplains across the Borough. It was requested that the updated 
Local Flood Risk Management Strategy took these important issues 
into consideration. 
 

- Committee Members referred to the £1.5m unclaimed funding for 
flooding. It was confirmed that this related to the Flood Defence 
Grant and in order for the funding to be secured, a detailed 
business case needed to be submitted to the Environment Agency 
demonstrating a reduction in flood risk. It was noted that due to the 
nature of the flooding in Cheshire and the number of properties 
affected, it was difficult to meet the requirements of the business 
case. Cheshire East Highways committed to working in partnership 
with the Environment Agency in readiness for the new 6-year cycle 
of funding to move as many schemes forward as possible.  

 
- Mike Barnett committed to investigating the flooding concerns 

raised by Cllr Edwardes in relation to Manchester Road, Congleton 
prior to the implementation of any new Active Travel Scheme.  

 
- Members were informed that the ‘Fix My Street’ reporting tool 

should be used to report any flash flooding incidents. It was 
highlighted that the logging and recording of such incidents would 
help to build a better understanding of the drainage network in 
Cheshire East and help to inform decision-making.  
 

- Committee Members queried the location of the Swift Water 
Rescue (SWR) vehicles and noted that none of these were based in 
Cheshire East. It was confirmed that the location of SWR vehicles 
was based upon risk. However this was under continual review as 
the number of severe weather events was increasing as a result of 
climate change. It was highlighted that SWR responded to fast 
moving water incidents and that the majority of water incidents in 
Cheshire East were still. Capability across the Cheshire Fire 
Authority had been increased and all firefighters had now been 
trained and equipped to enter water with the correct PPE.  
 

- Committee Members requested more detailed and localised 
information in relation to Combined Sewer Overflows (CSOs) in 
Cheshire East (incidents/plans to remove). Cllr Anderson referred to 
a particular issue in Wilmslow and requested that where there were 
issues in the future, United Utilities informed local ward Members. 



Committee Members also requested reassurance from United 
Utilities that they were also seeking opportunities for increased 
funding for flood risk management in Cheshire East.  
 

- Cllr D Murphy suggested that the Environment Agency attend a 
Congleton Environment and Communities Committee in the future. 
David Brown (Environment Agency) agreed to attend.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the presentations and updates provided be noted. 
 

(2) Representatives from all agencies to be invited to return to 
provide a further update on Flood Risk Management in 
March 2024.  

 
66 VIOLENCE & INTIMIDATION AGAINST WOMEN & GIRLS  

 
Richard Christopherson, Locality Manager (Community Safety) and Claire 
Jesson, Local Police Unit Commander attended the Committee meeting 
and provided a presentation on the initiatives being rolled out across 
Cheshire as part of the ongoing commitment to tackling violence and 
intimidation against women and girls.  
 
It was reported that this area of work was initially developed following the 
tragic death of Sarah Everard in 2021. A survey was undertaken across 
the borough which received over 500 responses. The majority of 
responses were received from women and girls which highlighted that this 
cohort of individuals did not feel safe. A multi-agency sub-group, Violence 
and Intimidation against Women and Girls, was later formed.  
 
The Committee noted that £1.5m funding had been secured from the 
Home Office for a number of innovative projects that would be rolled out 
across Cheshire by September 2023. The project consisted of various 
elements including training in the education sector and wider community, 
promotion of safety apps, extension of the use of GoodSAM, mandatory 
safeguarding training for taxi drivers and deployment of safety vehicles in 
the night-time economy (one bus solely for Cheshire East located 
predominately in Crewe and Macclesfield).  
 
Committee Members were encouraged to share the details of the safety 
app, Hollie Guard, within their local communities. It was highlighted that 
the Hollie Guard app provided an enhanced level of protection which 
included emergency notifications to chosen contacts, location tracker and 
the transfer of audio and video evidence taken directly from the mobile 
phone.  
 
Committee Members were pleased to hear that the focus of domestic 
abuse was now shifting towards the perpetrator, rather than victim. 
Committee Members queried the uptake of safeguarding training from 



licence premise owners. It was confirmed that this training was not yet 
mandatory however there were ongoing discussions with the Licensing 
Team to look at making this mandatory when obtaining a licence in the 
future.  
 
Superintendent Jesson committed to exploring the language used when 
referring to victims of domestic abuse. It had been suggested that the word 
‘target’ may be more appropriate terminology.    
 
Jill Broomhall informed Committee Members that the Knife Angel would be 
visiting Crewe Town Centre in May. It was highlighted that this emotive 
and thought-provoking monument aimed to educated and raise awareness 
of the increasing knife crime across Britain.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be received and noted. 
 

67 PHARMACY PROVISION IN RURAL COMMUNITIES  
 
The Committee considered the report which provided an overview of the 
findings from the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) in relation to 
community pharmacy provision in rural communities within Cheshire East. 
It was noted that the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board had a 
statutory responsibility to publish an updated statement of pharmaceutical 
needs every three years. 
 
It was highlighted to Committee Members that since the publication of the 
PNA, Lloyds Pharmacy had announced the closure of 237 of its chemists 
in Sainsbury’s supermarkets by the end of the year. This directly impacted 
two pharmacies in Cheshire East (Nantwich and Macclesfield). Public 
Health officers were working closely with the Local Pharmaceutical 
Committee to understand the implications for the recommendations within 
the published PNA. 
 
Cllr Anderson raised concerns relating to supplier issues and shortages of 
medicines. Cllr Anderson queried if the availability of certain medicines 
and the increasing shortages of them had been taken into account. Dr S 
Roberts committed to providing a written response.  
 
Committee Members queried the value of the Blood Pressure (BP) 
contracts to pharmacists and also the impact this had on GP workload. It 
was confirmed that the BP service was commissioned by NHS England 
and pharmacists across the Country could opt in/out of this. The service 
had allowed individuals with high blood pressure to be detected at an early 
stage and resulted in earlier treatment. Dr Roberts committed to providing 
a written response which would update the Committee on the outcomes of 
the BP service and who was responsible for this.  
 
 



RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and PNA findings be noted. 
 

68 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee were updated on the following changes to the Work 
Programme since the last meeting.  
 

 An item on ‘Safer Cheshire East Partnership Annual Report 

and Strategic Intelligence Assessment’ had been added to 

the Work Programme for June 2023. 

 

 An update on the ‘Prevent and Channel Programme’, 

‘Delivery of the new Integrated Care System and delivery of 

the Winter Plan’ and the ‘Future of Congleton War Memorial 

and Knutsford Cottage Hospital’ had also been added to the 

Work Programme.  

 

 Committee Members would receive an update on the return 

of Maternity Services to Macclesfield District General 

Hospital at their first meeting in June.   

 

 Flood Risk Management be added to the Work Programme 

for the next municipal year.  

 

RESOLVED: 

That the Committee Work Programme be received and noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 2.04 pm 
 

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


